

The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville By-law Number 012-2015

A by-law to amend Snowmobile By-law 41-2014 to regulate the operation of motorized snow vehicles within the Town of Orangeville.

Whereas the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, S.9 provides a municipality with the powers of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

And whereas the Motorized Snow Vehicles Act, T.S.O. 1990, c.M.44 as amended, provides that a municipality may pass by-laws regulating, governing or prohibiting the operation of motorized snow vehicles within the municipality including any highways therein or any part or parts thereof that are under the jurisdiction of the municipality;

And whereas By-law 41-2014 regulates the operation of motorized snow vehicles within the Town of Orangeville;

And whereas Council of The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville deems it expedient to amend By-law No. 41-2014;

Be it therefore enacted by the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville as follows:

- 1. That Section 1 (Definitions) of By-law 41-2014 be amended to add the following definition:
 - "Ontario Federation of Snowmobile Clubs (OFSC) Prescribed Trail" means a motorized snow vehicle trail established and maintained by the OFSC.
- 2. Section 4.2 (Operation) of By-law 41-2014 be amended to read as follows:
 - "No person shall operate a motorized snow vehicle within the Town of Orangeville except on a roadway when driving from his residence to an Ontario Federation of Snowmobile Clubs (OFSC) prescribed trail or when driving from an Ontario Federation of Snowmobile Clubs (OFSC) prescribed trail to his residence."
- 3. This by-law shall come into force and effect on the date of passing.

Passed in open Council this 9th day of February, 2015.

Jeremy D Williams, Mayor

Susan Greatrix, Clerk